

03-16-00786-CV

---

**In the Court of Appeals  
for the Third Judicial District  
Austin, Texas**

FILED IN  
3rd COURT OF APPEALS  
AUSTIN, TEXAS  
6/2/2017 5:19:41 PM  
JEFFREY D. KYLE  
Clerk

---

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION AND SHERRY COOK,  
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  
OF THE TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION,

*Appellants,*

v.

LIVE OAK BREWING CO., LLC; REVOLVER BREWING, LLC;  
AND PETICOLAS BREWING CO., LLC,

*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the 98th District Court, Travis County

---

**APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

Arif Panju (TX Bar No. 24070380)  
Institute for Justice  
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 960  
Austin, Texas 78701-2475  
Tel: (512) 480-5936  
Fax: (512) 480-5937  
apanju@ij.org

Paul Sherman (VA Bar No. 73410)\*  
Institute for Justice  
901 N. Glebe Rd., Suite 900  
Arlington, Virginia 22203  
Tel: (703) 682-9320  
Fax: (703) 682-9321  
psherman@ij.org

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

\* *Admitted pro hac vice*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities .....	iii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	vii
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Facts .....	2
I.    Brewers Are Dependent on Beer Distributors to Get Their Beer to Market. ....	3
II.   Brewers’ Distribution Rights Are Highly Valuable.....	5
III.  Brewers Were Stripped of the Ability to Sell Their Distribution Rights in 2013 at the Behest of Distributors. ....	7
IV.  There Is No Evidence That Stripping Brewers of the Ability to Sell Their Distribution Rights Promotes Any Goal of the Three-Tier System. ....	10
Summary of the Argument .....	14
Argument .....	15
I.    The Standard of Review Established in <i>Patel</i> Controls This Case. ....	15
A. The TABC’s Argument That Businesses Aren’t Protected By <i>Patel</i> Ignores That Businesses Have Invoked Their Rights Under Article I, Section 19 of the Texas Constitution for Decades. ....	16
B. The TABC’s Argument That <i>Patel</i> Does Not Apply to Facial Claims Is Both Wrong and Irrelevant, as Appellees Brought Both Facial and As-Applied Claims. ....	18
C. The TABC Mischaracterizes the <i>Patel</i> Standard.....	20

II.	The Sale Prohibition Fails Under Any of <i>Patel</i> 's Three Steps. ....	24
	A. The Sale Prohibition Fails Step One of <i>Patel</i> Because It Is Not Supported by a Legitimate Government Interest. ....	25
	1. Regulating for its own sake is not a legitimate governmental interest. ....	25
	2. The Sale Prohibition is logically connected only to an illegitimate purpose—the enrichment of the distributors at the expense of brewers. ....	29
	B. The Sale Prohibition Fails Step Two of <i>Patel</i> Because No Evidence Shows An Actual, Real-World Connection Between It and Any Legitimate Governmental Interest. ....	32
	C. The Sale Prohibition Fails Step Three of <i>Patel</i> Because Imposing Massive Financial Burdens on Appellees for No Public Benefits Is Oppressive. ....	38
	Prayer .....	42
	Certificate of Compliance .....	43
	Certificate of Service .....	43

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aladdin’s Castle, Inc. v. City of Mesquite</i> , 713 F.2d 137 (5th Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	19
<i>City of Houston v. Johnny Frank’s Auto Parts Co.</i> , 480 S.W.2d 774 (Tex.Civ.App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1972 ref’d n.r.e.).....	16
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	16
<i>City of San Antonio v. TPLP Office Park Props., L.P.</i> , 218 S.W.3d 60 (Tex. 2007).....	16
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	23
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	17, 18
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	17, 18
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	17
<i>Houston &amp; Tex. Cent. Ry. v. City of Dallas</i> , 84 S.W. 648 (Tex. 1905).....	16, 17
<i>Humble Oil &amp; Refining Co. v. City of Georgetown</i> , 428 S.W.2d 405 (Tex.Civ.App.—Austin 1968, no writ). ....	16
<i>Lens Express, Inc. v. Ewald</i> , 907 S.W.2d 64 (Tex. App.—Austin 1995, no writ).....	23

<i>Mauldin v. Tex. State Bd. of Plumbing Exam’rs,</i> 94 S.W.3d 867 (Tex. App.—Austin 2002, no pet.)	23
<i>Nat’l Paint &amp; Coatings Ass’n v. City of Chicago,</i> 45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Neel v. Texas Liquor Control Board,</i> 259 S.W.2d 312 (Tex.Civ. App.—Austin, 1953)	28
<i>NW. Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Riggs,</i> 203 U.S. 243 (1906)	17
<i>Patel v. Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation,</i> 469 S.W.3d 69 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille,</i> 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)	29, 31
<i>Tex. Power &amp; Light Co. v. City of Garland,</i> 431 S.W.2d 511 (Tex. 1968)	16
<i>Tex. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Gibson’s Disc. Ctr., Inc.,</i> 541 S.W.2d 884 (Tex.Civ.App.—Austin 1976, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	16
<i>Trinity River Auth. v. URS Consultants,</i> 889 S.W.2d 259 (Tex. 1994)	16, 17
<i>W. Turf Ass’n v. Greenberg,</i> 204 U.S. 359 (1907)	17
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.,</i> 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	23

## Codes and Statutes

### Tex. Alco. Bev. Code

§ 6.03(i) .....	3
§ 12A.02(a).....	3
§ 12A.02(b).....	3
§ 62A.02(a).....	3
§ 102.01.....	3
§ 102.01(c).....	34
§ 102.01(d) .....	34
§ 102.01(e).....	34
§ 102.01(f) .....	34
§ 102.01(g) .....	34
§ 102.01(h) .....	35
§ 102.01(i) .....	35
§ 102.21 .....	3, 4
§ 102.51 .....	3
§ 102.51(a).....	4
§ 102.51(b) .....	4, 6
§ 102.51(a)–(b) .....	5
§ 102.52 .....	9, 31
§ 102.54(a)–(c) .....	4
§ 102.55(c).....	9, 31
§ 102.72 .....	11
§ 102.72(a)(1) .....	4
§ 102.73(a)–(c) .....	4, 5
§ 102.74 .....	4, 5
§ 102.75(a)(7) .....	vii, 1, 7, 13, 26, 35
§ 102.75(c).....	9, 31
§ 102.76.....	9, 31
§ 102.76(b) .....	5
§ 102.77 .....	6, 9, 31
§ 102.77(b) .....	4, 5

**Constitutional Provisions**

Tex. Const. art. I, § 19. .... *Passim*

**Other Authorities**

Cass R. Sunstein, *Naked Preferences and the Constitution*,  
84 Colum. L. Rev. 1689 (1984).....29

**Rules**

Tex. R. App. P. 9.4(i)(1). ....43
